Illinois law.

Section 760.2030  Refrigeration Requirements 

Prior to July 1, 1996, all retail processed foods in reduced oxygen packages must be refrigerated at 45°F or below or kept frozen at 0°F or below.  Effective July 1, 1996, all retail processed foods in reduced oxygen packages shall be refrigerated at 41°F or below, at all times, except as otherwise provided in this Part.  Refrigeration units unable to maintain a product temperature of 41°F may continue to be used until January 1, 2006, provided the product temperature is maintained at 45°F or less at all times and all potentially hazardous foods prepared on-site or opened containers/packages of commercially processed food products are dated and refrigerated for no longer than three days after preparation or opening, respectively. 
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